

The Corporation of the Municipality of South Huron

By-Law #16-2018

Being a By-Law to amend Schedule "A" of By-Law #42-2017, being a by-law authorizing an Agreement with Her Majesty The Queen In Right Of Ontario, as represented by the Minister of Infrastructure, for the Clean Water And Wastewater Fund (CWWF) Transfer Payment.

Whereas Section 5(3) of the Municipal Act 2001, S.O. 2001, as amended, provides that a municipal power, including a municipality's capacity, rights, powers and privileges shall be exercised by by-law unless the municipality is specifically authorized to do otherwise; and

Whereas the Municipal Act, 2001, as amended provides under Section 9 that the municipality has the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority under the Act; and

Whereas Council of The Corporation of the Municipality of South Huron deems it desirable to amend Schedule "A" of By-Law 42-2017, which is the extension of the Project deadlines under the program to allow Projects to be completed before March 31, 2020; and

Whereas in order to implement this change the Province and the Corporation of the Municipality of South Huron have agreed to amend the Agreement.

Now therefore be it resolved that the Council of The Corporation of the Municipality of South Huron enacts as follows:

- 1. That By-Law #42-2017, a by-law to authorize an Agreement between the Municipality of South Huron and Her Majesty The Queen In Right Of Ontario, as represented by the Minister of Infrastructure, for the Clean Water and Wastewater Fund (CWWF) Transfer Payment be amended as identified as Schedule "A" attached hereto; and
- 2. That the Mayor and Deputy Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the Clean Water and Wastewater Fund (Ontario) Transfer Payment Agreement Amendment No. 1, identified as Schedule 'A' and attached hereto.
- 3. That this by-law shall come into force and take full effect on its date of final passing and supersede any other by-laws and/or resolutions inconsistent with the provisions set out herein.

Read a first and second time this 20th day of February, 2018.

Read a third time and passed this 20th day of February, 2018.

Maureen Cole, Mayor Rebekah Msuya-Collison, Deputy Clerk